
Page 1 of 5 
 

 DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER -2018 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not 

qualified after 
Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Schedule
d Date of 
completio

n of 
contract 

 
1. CDO7723P19 Hiring the services of one 

no. of 62.5/63 KVA 
(acoustic) Gen Set of 
vintage on earlier than 
30.04.2015 for a period of 
02(Two) years with a 
provision for extension by 
another 01(One) year for 
use as power back-up for 
Company’s office cum 
transit accommodation at 
Aizawl, Mizoram 

Open E- 
Tender 

24.04.2018 Single Bid. 05.06.2018 3(Three) 1. M/s. Bharti 
Engineering 

2. Naren Stores 

1. M/s. 
Brahmaputra 
Commerce & 
Trade 

Yes 6111942 
dated 
04.09.2018 

M/s. Bharti 
Engineering 

46,09,800.00 2(Two) 
years 

2. 
 
 
 

CDO8190P19 Hiring the services for 
Operation & Maintenance 
of OIL’s 02(Two) Nos. 
Drilling Rig for a period of 
03(Three) years with a 
provision for extension by 
another 01(One) year. 

Open E- 
Tender 

04.06.2018 Two Bid  20.07.2018 3(Three) 1. M/s. Deep 
Industries Limited 
2. M/s. Marcantile 
Associates 
3. M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6111955 
dated 
08.09.2018 

M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 

32,09,21,842.24 3(Three) 
years 

3. 
 
 
 

CDO8190P19 Hiring the services for 
Operation & Maintenance of 
OIL’s 02(Two) Nos. 
Drilling Rig for a period of 
03(Three) years with a 
provision for extension by 
another 01(One) year. 

Open E- 
Tender 

04.06.2018 Two Bid  20.07.2018 3(Three) 1. M/s. Deep 
Industries Limited 
2. M/s. Marcantile 
Associates 
3. M/s. JayBee 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6111956 
dated 
10.09.2018 

M/s. Marcantile 
Associates 

32,09,21,842.24 3(Three) 
years 

4. CDO7574P18 Hiring the  services for 
collection of gas Flowmeter 
charts and other related 
materials 

Open E- 
Tender 

02.04.2018 Single Bid  03.05.2018 2(Two) 1. M/s. Metal 
Works. 
2. M/s. Dhillon 
Engg. Works 

NIL Yes 6111957 
dated 
11.09.2018 

M/s. Metal 
Works 

11,76,320.00 2(Two) 
years 

5. CDO8339P19 Hiring the services for Gas 
Pipeline Pigging in OIL’s 
operational areas in the state 
of Assam. 

Open E- 
Tender 

26.06.2018 Single Bid  24.07.2018 2(Two) 1. M/s. Trade & 
Trade Enterprise. 
2. M/s. Mech 
Technik (India) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

NIL Yes 6111958 
dated 
12.09.2018 

M/s. Trade & 
Trade 
Enterprise 

8,43,730.00 6(Six) 
months 



Page 2 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not 

qualified after 
Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Schedule
d Date of 
completio

n of 
contract 

 
6. CDO8628P19 Hiring of services for 

running the Company’s 
Canteen in Digboi Oil Field. 

Open E- 
Tender 

16.07.2018 Single Bid  14.08.2018 2(Two) 1. M/s. Nipen 
Gogoi 
2. M/s. The 
Catering Room 

M/s. The Catering 
Room 

Yes 6111982 
dated 
21.09.2018 

M/s. Nipen 
Gogoi 

19,24,800.00 2(Two) 
years 

7. CDO7861P19 Hiring the services of 
02(Two) Nos. of Water 
Tankers with driver’s cabin 
and 09 KL capacity water 
Tank mounted on the Truck 
chassis of TATA Truck 
model TATA SE 1613/42 
or TATA LPT SE 1613/TC-
42 or any other equivalent 
Truck chassis of vintage not 
earlier than 01.01.2014 
having self-loading and 
unloading facilities for 
sprinkling of water over 
roads and water/kill fluid 
transfer in OIL’s 
Operational areas in Assam 
for a period of 06(Six) 
months with a provision for 
extension by another 
06(Six) months. 

Open E- 
Tender 

07.05.2018 Single Bid  05.06.2018 5(Five) 1. M/s. Harjeet 
Singh Sokhi 

2. M/s. Jaspal 
Singh 

3. M/s. Kiran 
Shahi 

4. M/s. 
Purnajyoti 
Phukan 
 

M/s. Abul Hussain 
Mazumder 

Yes 6112004 
dated 
29.09.2018 

M/s. Harjeet 
Singh Sokhi 

19,93,780.68 6(Six) 
months 

8 CDC4911P18 Construction of  pucca road 
(Dust Free Road) to various 
well approach at Kathaloni 
area, Well no.:-KLN#39, 
KLN#01, WDW KLN#03 
(EPS-III), KLN#13  
PLINTH. Approximate 
length 1200.00M 

Press 08.6.17 Single Bid 28.12.17 24 
(Twenty 
Four) 

24 (Twenty-Four) 
*(List attached in 
Annexure-I) 

Nil Yes 6111940 
Dtd- 

01.09.2018 

Nirman Bikash 
Vendor Code: 

401545 

53,88,477.72 12 Weeks. 

9 CDC5726P18 Construction of approach 
road, plinth, road over 
plinth, effluent pit and CC/ 
RCC foundation  for  any 
location in 
Tengakhat/Chabua area. 

Press 18.9.17 Single Bid 09.11.17 46(Forty 
Six) 

44 (Forty-Four) 
(*List attached in 
Annexure-I) 
 

2 (Two) 
B.K.More 
Ujjal Baruah 
 
 

Yes 6111947 
Dtd- 

06.09.2018 

Nirman BIkash 
Vendor Code: 

401545 

1,69,42,415.87 20 Weeks. 



Page 3 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not 

qualified after 
Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Schedule
d Date of 
completio

n of 
contract 

 
10 CDC4982P18 Construction of  Pucca road 

(Dust Free Road) to various 
well approach at Kathaloni 
area (Well no: NHK#535, 
NHK #578 Plinth). 
Approximate length 
1600.00 M. 

Press 15.6.17 Single Bid 28.12.17 29 
(Twenty 
Nine) 
Nos. 

29 (Twenty-Nine) 
 
 

Nil Yes 6111989 
Dtd- 
25.09.2018 

Binud Kr. 
Saikia. 
Vendor Code: 
404946 

71,84,636.97 12 Weeks. 

11 CDI1880P17 Construction of approach 
road, construction of new 
plinth, new hardstanding 
area construction of 
DWARF wall, construction 
of CC & RCC foundation in 
location DHS at S Tinali 
area (Shalmari area), under 
Dibrugarh Dist including 
supply of all materials 
except cement & empty 
cement bags 

Press 01.08.2016 Two Bid  01.09.2016 43 (Forty 
Three) 

32 (Thirty-Two) 
(*List attached in 
Annexure-I) 

11 (Eleven) 
(*List attached in 
Annexure-I) 

Yes 6112003 
 Dtd- 
29.09.2018 

Bhaskar 
Borchetia 
Vendor Code: 
408457 

1,26,47,047.01 28Weeks. 

12 
 
 
 

CDI8529P19 Hiring services for 
installation of LED Wall, 
Plasma TV and CCTV 
camera at Bihutoli during 
OIL’s 59th AGM 

Open 07.07.2018 Single Bid 07.08.2018 03 01 
M/s A.R.T 
Entertainment & 
Services Pvt Ltd. 

02 
M/s Nishant 
Enterprise 
M/s Photo House 

L1 6111967 
dtd. 
14.09.2018 
 

M/s A.R.T 
Entertainment 
& Services Pvt 
Ltd. 

 3,24,500.00 1 Month 

13 
 
 

CDI9073P19 Hiring services for 
installation and operation of 
portable split Air-
conditioners at Bihutoli 
during OIL’s 59th AGM on 
22.09.2018. 

Open 29.08.2018 Single Bid 07.09.2018 01 01 
M/s A.R.T 
Entertainment & 
Services Pvt Ltd. 

Nil L1 6111966 
dtd. 
14.09.2018 

M/s A.R.T 
Entertainment 
& Services Pvt 
Ltd. 

 1,53,400.00 1 Month 

14 CDI8468P19 Stage and pandal decoration 
at Bihutoli including shed 
for dinner venue for 59th 
AGM of shareholders of Oil 
India Limited 
  

Open 02.08.2018 Single Bid 02.08.2018 03 01 
1. M/s Rekha 
Enterprise 
 

02 
1. M/s Mridul 
Borah 
2. M/s A D 
Tent House 
 

L1 6111939 
dtd. 
01.09.2018 

M/s Rekha 
Enterprise 
 

3,72,957.29 1 Month 



Page 4 of 5 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publicati
on of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified 
after Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not 

qualified after 
Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract 
No. & Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of 
contract (Rs.) 

 

Schedule
d Date of 
completio

n of 
contract 

 
15 CDI6015P18 Hiring of comprehensive 

Annual maintenance 
services, including supply 
of Mandatory spare parts 
and Non Mandatory spare 
parts for Six No Escorts 
Make EC5250 Vibratory 
Soil Compactor operated in 
and around Duliajan under 
Civil Engineering 
Department of OIL for a 
period of one (1) Year. 

Open 13.10.2017 Single Bid 28.11.2017 01 01 
M/s Nilachal 
Greentech 
Engineers Pvt. 
Ltd 

Nil L1 6111975 
dtd. 
21.09.2018 

M/s Nilachal 
Greentech 
Engineers Pvt. 
Ltd 

14,76,410.41 1 Year 

16 CDI8517P19 Hiring of Desktop 
Computers/Laptops Service 
for 59th AGM of OIL 2018. 

Open 07.07.2018 Single Bid 07.08.2018 01 01 
M/s Bright Land 
Computer. 

Nil L1 6111959 
dtd. 
12.09.18 

M/s Bright Land 
Computer. 

3,48,100.00 04 Days 

17 CDI8516P19 Hiring of Services for live 
webcasting of OIL's 59th 
AGM 2018 for 
shareholders. 

Open 07.07.2018 Single Bid 21.08.2018 01 01 
M/s WebX 
Technologies 
Private Limited 

Nil L1 6111960 dtd 
12.09.18 

M/s WebX 
Technologies 
Private Limited 

1,99,118.00 03 Days 

18 CDI8048L19 Redundant MPLS VPN 
Service for Three Years 

Limited 26.05.2018 Single Bid 05.07.2018 04 02 
1. M/s 
Vodafone Mobile 
Services Limited, 
2. M/s 
RailTel 
Corporation of 
India Limited 

02 
1. M/s 
Power Grid 
Corporation India 
Limited 
2. M/s 
Bharti Airtel 
Limited 

L1 6111990 dtd 
25.9.18 

M/s Vodafone 
Mobile Services 
Limited 

47,90,798.73.00 03 Years 

19 CDI7821P19 Renewal of Contract for 
Hiring of services for 
Calibration of Master Test 
Equipment of 
Instrumentation Department 
for 03 years. 

Open 28.04.2018 Single Bid 29.05.2018 02 01 
ETDC, Guwahati 

01 
M/s Hi Tech 
Calibration 
Services 

L1 6111938 dtd 
31.08.18 

ETDC, 
Guwahati 

17,72,832.00 03 Years 

 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 

 
 
 
 
ANNEXURE-I 
 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not 
qualified after Technical  

Evaluation 
 

8 CDC4911P18 24 (Twenty-Four) 
Associated Eve's Construction, B N Choubey & Co, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Eastern Engineering Corporation, Gogoi & Company 
Gupta & Co, H.L. Chanda & Co., Inland Construction Co.,  Kalita Enterprise, Kumud Boruah, Kunta Bikash Gogoi, L. Borgohain 
Ningru Builders, Nirman Bikash, Pulin Ch.Gogoi, Pradeep Kumar Gogoi, R B Associates, Sincon Engineering, Syan Brothers,United 
Builders, United Construction Company, Utpal Chetia, M M Construction, Binud Kr.Saikia 
 

Nil 

9 CDC5726P18 44 (Forty-Four) 
Laban Dutta, Mukti Nath Sonowal, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Baruah & Chutia Enterprise, Baruas' Industries, Bijoy Kumar Beria, 
Gogoi & Company, Gupta & Co, H.L. Chanda & Co., India Construction, Inland Construction Co., J M & Company, Junali Enterprises 
Kushal Konwar, L. Borgohain, Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co., Lexicon Engineering, M Kalita & Co, Manab Jyoti Gogoi, Manab Jyoti Gogoi & 
Co.,Ningru Builders, Nirman Bikash, Pulin Ch.Gogoi, Pradeep Kumar Gogoi, R B Associates, R.K. Deb & Co, S G Construction, Sincon 
Engineering, Sunil Hazarika, Sujit Gogoi, Syan Brothers, Techno-Chem India, United Builders, United Construction Company, Utpal Chetia 
M M Construction, Raju Phukon,Gogoi & Sons Co, O.P Garodia, Binud Kr.Saikia, Dutta Enterprise, Nirman, Numal Saikia, Probin Dutta 

2 (Two) 
B.K.More, Ujjal Baruah 
 
 

10 CDC4982P18 29 (Twenty-Nine) 
Mukti Nath Sonowal, Associated Eve's Construction, B N Choubey & Co, D. J. Construction, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Baruah & 
Chutia Enterprise, Baruas' Industries, Eastern Engineering Corporation, Gogoi & Company, Gupta & Co, H.L. Chanda & Co., Inland 
Construction Co., Kalita Enterprise, Kumud Boruah, Kunta Bikash Gogoi, L. Borgohain, Lalit Raj Thakurai & Co., Ningru Builders, 
Nirman Bikash, Pulin Ch.Gogoi, R B Associates, R.K. Chetia & Sons, R.K. Deb & Co, Syan Brothers, United Builders, United Construction 
Company, Utpal Chetia, M M Construction, Binud Kr.Saikia 
 

Nil 

11 CDI1880P17 32 (Thirty-Two) 
Mukti Nath Sonowal, D.J.Construction , Badri Rai Construction Pvt. Ltd., Baruas' Induastries., Gupta & Co., H.L. Ch. & Co., Khan & Co. 
L. Brgohain, M.Kalita & Co., Manabjyoti Gogoi & Co., Pulin Ch. Gogoi., Sunil Hazarika., Sujit Gogoi., United Builders., Utpal Chetia. 
Raju Phukan, Shree Shyam International., Nurul Amin, Biren Borkotoky, Gogoi & Sons Co., Dutta Enterprise, Sanjay Kr. Singh, Ace 
Consortium., Tapan Dutta, Biju Hazarika,  Apurba Lahon, Dulal Dutta, Probin Dutta, Dj & Associates (P) Ltd., Bhaskar Borchetia., M/s. 
Shiva Enterprise, Anuj Saikia 

11 (Eleven) 
Power Grid Associates, Mamu 
Baruah, Diganta Bharali, J M & Co. 
Mridul Borah, Subanshiri Enterprise 
OP Garodia, Binud Kr. Saikia, 
B K More, Ganesh Sonowal 
G.D Construction. 

 


